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P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. __ _ 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

. 
The undersigned -~~~~-"--,--Cu_. ----'U)~i:J_f;_Y" __ D_i_S-f_Ju.L __ t ___ _ 

(Name of Utility) System 

of -~~~~-- ~-UJ-~lJ_IA_~ __ c _______ hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes 

its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all 

tariffs and supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing 

---~~=-=-=--=/LML;.___:.;;~~~~-=--- service at ~ CEJun ('1 
(Nature. of Service) 

in the · Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with . the Public Service Commission of 

Kentucky by ~ f,.),,;u,._14itiu4 of ihs--. W~ 
(f\iarnec;t;decessor) 

and in effect on the .3 Is r day of . {)...Le~ , 20 I)..... , the date on which 

was taken over by it. 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

'1111. J~ Ck SE C OMMISSION 
This notice is issued on the ~ day of ~(T~'.!!4¢4.~.e.~._~T~:::.__-~:=r-i::'.--b'~C=:;-------' 

in conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11 , of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs 

of Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

By 

Authorized by Ky.P.S.C. Order No. d.,()/~-0() ~ S-V 

NTUCKY 
eE-COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

1/1/2013 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

I 
I 

I 
i 

I 
I 
I 



P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No. 3 

• HICKORY WATER DISTRICT 

OF 

HICKORY, GRAVES COUNTY, KENTUCKY 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

WATER SERVICE 

AT 
CANCELLED 

HICKORY & LOWES, GRAVES COUNTY, KENTU< KY JAN 0 1 2013 

• 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUB: i ·" Qrr-"nc~ ,.,, .. .... iv ... ,,i:r1v1 .,;:.: i,,, • .:.)rvUv1ISSION 
OF I<Ei>..J ~q :t~k~v 

Et~ F:.:c~~t:vr: 

f\f"-r f'lr- . .. , __ 
"''-'I v v 177'1 

PU~"' ' ' ' ,_ ·-- -Hourd\~ i ; ~ j ;;.:;rn· ;~.~ i.jp ::.-~ 11 ,:,::': ,,.:_;:_t:-; ·~· : .. ! \~ 1:i 0 .U 1 

~{f"i ;-"'~:Ir~ \;\_ .bfJ 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 8P"'c~!}!\l\ .. •;,.:,L!;?·CU _ 
v~CRc: Tr1HY OF THE ,~,.,f. ;w::s!O'~ KENTUCKY ,, '-'""""''-' I 

Oc..:leh<ar S 
ISSUED OCTOBER 11 ' 19 99 EFFECTIVE 9669.~ER: f ' 19 99 -- --

ISSUED BY: HICKORY WATER DISTRICT 

BY: ~~;;-0::~.~ 
TITLE: ROBERT H. SULLIVAN, CHAIRMAN 



• 

• 

HICKORY WATER DISTRICT 
(Name ofUtility) 

CONTENTS 

%INCHWATERMETER 
CONSUMPTION 
First 2,000 Gallons 
Next 3,000 Gallons 
Next 5,000 Gallons 
Next 10,000 Gallons 
Next 30,000 Gallons 
Next 50,000 Gallons 
All over 100,000 Gallons 

$12.31 Minimum Bill 
4.18 Per 1,000 Gallons 
3.89 Per 1,000 Gallons 
3.60 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.59 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.16 Per 1,000 Gallons 
1.80 Per 1,000 Gallons 

1 INCH WATER METER 
CONSUMPTION 
First 6,000 Gallons 
Next 4,000 Gallons 
Next 10,000 Gallons 
Next 30,000 Gallons 
Next 50,000 Gallons 
All over 100,000 Gallons 

$28.74 Minimum Bill 
3.89 Per 1,000 Gallons 
3.60 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.59 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.16 Per 1,000 Gallons 
1.80 Per 1,000 Gallons 

1 Yi INCH WATER METER 
CONSUMPTION 
First 7,500 Gallons 
Next 2,500 Gallons 
Next 10,000 Gallons 
Next 30,000 Gallons 
Next 50,000 Gallons 
All over 100,000 Gallons 

$34.58 Minimum Bill 
3.89 Per 1,000 Gallons 
3.60 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.59 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2. 16 Per 1,000 Gallons 
1.80 Per 1,000 Gallons 

DATE OF ISSUE.-=Jun=e,._,3=0,_..,2=01=0 ________ _ 
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVEJµni3Q.2010 ~ 

lSSlIBDBY ~ ti=:: 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE CHAIRMAN 

BY AUTIIORITY OF ORDER OF TIIE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. 2009-00350 DATED JUNE30,2010 

FOR HICKORY & LOWES. KENTUCKY 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. ___ 4_,__ _____ _ 

=SE=C~O=ND~ __ SHEETNO •. _ __,~----

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. N0 •. --'2,.__ ___ _ 

~RE=VI~SE=D::.___SHEETN0 .. _-"-1 ___ _ 

CANCt:t LED 

JAN 0 1 2013 
s(R\NTUCK\' PUBLIC 

. ICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

6/30/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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• 
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HICKORY WATER DISTRICT 
(Name ofUtility) 

CONTENTS 

2INCH WATERMETER 
CONSUMPTION 
First 15,000 Gallons 
Next 5,000 Gallons 
Next 30,000 Gallons 
Next 50,000 Gallons 
All over 100,000 Gallons 

$62.30 Minimum Bill 
3.60 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.59 Per 1,000 Gallons 
2.16 Per 1,000 Gallons 
1.80 Per 1,000 Gallons 

3 INCH AND 4 INCH WATER METERS 
CONSUMPTION 
First 100,000 Gallons 
All over 100,000 Gallons 

$266.00 Minimum Bill 
1.80 Per 1,000 Gallons 

DATE OF ISSUE,--""Jun,..,e"-"'3=0...,2"'"'01..,,0c.... --------­Month I Date I Year 
DATE EFFECTIVE June 30:= ~m~te/Year, 
ISSUED BY ,.,&_::::..-.,,,,/ 

SigmlillreOi omcer) 

TITLE CHAIRMAN 

BY AUIBORITY OF ORDER OF 1HE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. 2009-00350 DATED JUNE 30. 2010 

FOR HICKORY & LOWES. KENTUCKY 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 4 

=SE=C=O"""-ND=-__ SHEETNO. _ ____.l ____ _ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. N0._2~----

=RE=VI~S=ED=--__ SHEET NO. _ __.._ ____ _ 

CANCELLED 

JAN 0 1 20\3 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~I::"!··; 
EFFECTIVE 

6/30/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



FOR Hickory & Lowes (Graves Co.)Ky . 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 1 

First Revised Sheet No. 2 

~ Hickory Water District 
•~~~~~~~~~ Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1 ----

_o_r_i~·g~i-·n_a __ l __ ~Sheet No. _______ 2 __ ~ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SECTION 1. WATER CONNECTION CHARGES. 

Water connection charges are hereby established and shall be 

exacted for each connection with the waterworks system of the Di~trict, 

based on the respective dates on which application is or was filed and on 

the respective sizes of meter connections, as follows: 

A. For all customers for any size connection who applied for a 

water connection and tendered to the District the applicable connection 

charge prior to June 1, 1965, the connection charge was and is Fifty Dollars 

($50.00). 

B. For all customers for any size connection who applied or who 

shall apply for a water connection subsequent to that date, with a tender 

~of the applicable connection charge prior to the initial completion of 

. the construction of the new waterworks system o~ the District, as certified 

by the District engineers, the connection charge shall be One 

and Fifty Dollars ( $1·50. 00). 

C. For customers who apply for a water connection subse u~t9Ttttco<Y PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

said completion of construction, the minimum connection charge s b~·~~--' 

Four H4ndred Dollars ($400.00) for a 5/8" X 3/4" size P~~~ig4Et:R~~i~M~~ON 
connection charge for other respective size connections shalllFF16:eTl.ti5 follows: 

Size of Meter Connection 
Connection Tap-on Fee 

$400.00 
450.00 

500.00 
Actual Cost of 

JAN 1 '1984 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR S:Ol l, 

BY'l::::~N<! M 
Co nection 

5/8" x 3/4" 
3/4" 

l" 
1-1/2" 
2 II Actual Cost of Connection 



FOR Hi ckory & Lowes {Graves Co . ) Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky . No .~~~~~~~~ 

3 Ori gi na 1 Sheet No. 
~~'--~~~- -~~~~~ 

Hickory Water District Cance lling P.S . C. Ky. No.~~~~ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SECTION 2. RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF WATER CONNECTION CHARGES. 

Water connections shall be made available to the owners of any 
premises (residential , commercial or industrial) abutting upon any street, 
road, alley, public way or easement in which a water line is constructed by 

the District within 50 feet of the property line or easement of such owner . 
Such lines shall be considered available to any premises as to which the 
boundary line or easement is located within 50 feet of such water line. 

Any and all property owners to whom such lines are so available 
shall be entitled to a water connection upon timely payment of the prescribed 
water connection charge as set out above. 

Any and all owners of properties where the property line or 
easement is located more than 50 feet f~om a water line shall be entitled 
to the same privilege by paying the additional cost of bringing a water line 
the additional distance, in excess of 50 feet, to his property lin 
easement . 

SECTION 3. RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF CONNECTION 
CHARGE; PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT . 

'b ANCELLED 

JAN. O 1 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
The payment by property owner(s) of the prescribed water connection 

charge shall entitle the owner of such property to have a water line brought 
to the edge of his property line or easement, and said charge includes the 
cost of replacing any pavement which may be disturbed on any dedicated public 
streets or ways during construction. .Such property owner , if he desires water 
service, must bear the cost (including replacement of any pavement which may 

be disturbed on his premises during the construction) of running a water line 

from the building located on his premises to the point in sai~~~e~~~~gg~~ISSION 

DATE OF I SSUE 

Ti t le 



FORHic kory & Lowes (Graves Co.)Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky. No. --------
Ori gi na 1 Sh eet No. 4 

-'--~----- ---'-----
Hickory Water District Cance lling P . S.C. Ky . No. ----

Sheet No. ------- ------

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

or easement where the District has brought the water line. 

SECTION 4. COSTS OF INSTALLATION AND INDEMNIFICATION. 

All costs, expenses and responsibility incident to installation, 

connection and use of water lines from the outlet side of the respective 
water meters to such respective premises where such respective water lines 
are brought to serve such premises and extending to the respective buildings 

on such premises, shall be borne by the respective property owners, who shall 

further idemnify the District from any loss or damage that may directly or 

indirectly be occasioned by the installation of such lines . All water 

connections shall be made under the supervision of the Superintendent of 

said waterworks system in accordance with the rules and regulations of the 
Kentucky Department of Health. · 

SECTION 5. METER RATES FOR WATER USAGE . 
Subject to the minimum monthly water rates specified above, the 

following metered charges shall be made for each 1,000 gallons of water 

consumption per month to customers of all size connections: 

Number of Gallons Monthly Charge Per 
of Water per Month 1,000 Gallons or less 
First 2,000 gallons $ 4. 50 (Minimum Monthly Charge 

for 2,000 gallon ~ , CANCELLED 
Next 3,000 ga 11 ons 
Next 5,000 ga 11 ons 

Next 10,000 ga 11 ons 

1. 90 
JAN O 1 2013 

1. 40 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

1. 15 SERVICE COMMISSION 

Next 30 ,000 ga 11 ons .85 
Next 50,000 ga 11 ons .60 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
A 11 ove r 100,000 ga 11 ons .50 OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE EFFECTI VE MAR 1 7198~ _________ _,,..____,,__ 
Mo rpUf?su .11 l'llb.l-~-x1 

~~£~. · 
Ti t le 

\ 
I 
I 
I 

I 
l 

i 
! 



FOR Hickory & Lowes (Graves Co.) Kentucky\··. 

P.S . C . Ky . No . 

_O_r1~·g~i_n_a_l ___ She e t No. __ 5 ___ _ 

Hickory Water District Cancelling P.S.C. Ky . No. ___ _ 

-~~--~-Sheet No .~--~--

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Whenever the minimum monthly charge is in excess of the total 
metered charge, the minimum shall apply. Whenever the total metered charge is 

in excess of the prescribed minimum monthly charge, the metered charge shall 
apply. 

SECTION 6. ALL CUSTOMERS METERED; NO FREE SERVICE. 

It shall be mandatory for all customers of the waterworks system to 
be metered. No one shall receive or be entitled to free water service or to 
any such service without paying the full rates herein specified. The schedule 

of rates herein prescribed for monthly water service shall be uniformly charged 

to all customers of the waterworks system of the · District. No customer shall 

resell water except under the terms of a special contract executed 
District. 

SECTION 7. METERS READ MONTHLY. 
Water meters shall be read monthly commencing on 

· tJ:l1~c8---...., 

CANCELLED 

JAN 01 2013 

each calendar month or as soon thereafter as weather and other conditions 
and circumstances may reasonably permit, and such reading shall continue as 
expeditiously as possible until all of the meters have been read. 

In the event that upon the occasion of a monthly meter reading, it 
is found that the meter of a customer is defective or non-operative, such 
water bill shall be computed on the basis of the average monthly water 

consumption of such customer shown by the three preceding monthly meter readings, 
provided that if no such readings are then available, the applicable water bill 
may be computed on the basis of an estimate of water consumption, estimated by 

the Sup.erintendent of the waterworks system, subject to adj ~U"'B1t.1E~~1ttcic~MISSION 
downward according to the average of the next three succeeding mon(l} ~ ll)'E~e~~~Y 
readings EFFECI IVF 

DATE OF ISSUE ii: ;<_5 _63 
Kil~\~ ~ Year \ 

BY *~~::::0 ~ 
~e of Of f i c er 

-SUED 

I 
I 

L 

I 
i 
t 
; 



FOR HICKORY & LOWES 

GRAVES COUNTY. KY. 

P.S.C. NO. 

-'O .......... R...,IG..,..INL.1.1<:A:ul..._. ___ SHEET NO. 6A 

CANCELING P.S.C. NO. 2 

IDCKORY WATER DISTRICT _O ........ R...,IG~IN ........... A~I~. ___ SHEET NO. 6 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SECTION 8. MINIMUM USAGE OF WATER. 
A customer applying and contracting for service and paying the appropriate connection charges 

guarantees a minimum usage of this service of one year. The appropriate connection charges will be collected 
"up-front". 

SECTION9A. DEPOSITS. 
The District may require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills. §~g&o 

may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS . 
will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be 
made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The deposit may be waived upon a customer' s showing of satisfactory credit or payment history, and 
required deposits will be returned after one (I) year ifthe customer has established a satisfactory payment 
record for that period. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to maintain a 
satisfactory payment record, a deposit may then be required. The District may require a deposit in addition to 
the initial deposit if the customer's classification of service changes or if there is a substantial change in usage. 
Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be 
credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer. 

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following criteria will be considered: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Previous payment history with the District. If the customer hasrl-n~~r~e.i:..vi~~t!l~~r..l~t:t· 
District, statements from other utilities, banks, etc. may be pre en~~ e t.tU&>~~~ 
evidence of good credit. 

Whether the customer owns property in the area. 

DATE OF ISSUE: 11 15 95 DATE EFFECTIVE: 12 31 95 
onth Day Year ( Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY: P. 0. BOX 128, HICKORY KY. 42051 
Address 



FOR 

P.S.C. NO. 

HICKORY & LOWES 

GRAVES COUNTY, KY. 

_o ......... R....,IGu.I .... N..,A....,I..._. ___ SHEET NO. 6B 

CANCELING P.S.C. NO. 2 

HICKORY WATER DISTRICT _O.......,.R....,IGu.IN ....... A....,I..._. ___ SHEET NO. 6 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

6. Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing to sign as a guarantor for an 
amount equal to the required deposit. 

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's request 
based on the customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount by more 
than $10.00 for a residential customer or 10 percent for a non-residential customer, the District may collect 
any underpayment and shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customer's bill. No refund will 
be made ifthe customer's bill is delinquent at the time of the recalculation. 

All customers will pay equal deposits in the amount of $25.00. This amount does not exceed the 
average bill of residential customers served by the District and is equal to 2112 of the average annual bill . 

SECTION9B. MONITORJNG OF CUSTOMER USAGE. 
At least once annually the District will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following 

procedure: 

1. The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will e ~llltlHltfl 

annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period. 
JAN 01 2013 

2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if a y l!iifm.neae-e' iS'~'dwn 
to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather condi i= v · . 1 s N 

customers, no further review will be done. 

3. If the annual usage differs by 15 percent or more and cannot be attributed to a readily 
identified common cause, the District will compare the Customer' s monthly usage records for 
the 12-month period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year. 

4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's 
meter reading and billing records, the District will contact the customer b,r. tel~~hone or in 
writing to determine whether there have been changes such as differenfHaYtt,~f9t~~faSION 
members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business ~f~r 
known leaks in the customer's service line. 

DEC 3 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
DATE OF ISSUE: 11 15 95 DATE EFFECTIVE: 12 S§tTION 9 (1)95 

----.~o-nili---D-~-----~ 

ISSUED BY: 

Mo~· ~ (!. J'Q.. 
FOR T PUBUCSffiv1ce coMMISSION 

P. 0. BOX 128 HICKORY, KY. 42051 
Address 



HICKORY WATER DISTRICT 

FOR HICKORY & LOWES 

GRAVES COUNTY. KY. 

P.S.C. NO. 

_O......,R~IG~IN~A~I-·---- SHEET NO. 6C 

CANCELING P.S.C. NO. 2 

ORIGINAi. SHEET NO. 6 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the District will test the customer' s meter to 
determine whether it shows an average error greater than 2 percent fast or slow. 

6. The District will notify the customers of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or back 
billing in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and (5). 

In addition to the annual monitoring, the District will immediately investigate usage deviations brought 
to its attention as a result of its ongoing meter reading or billing processes or customer inquiry. 

SECTION 9C. BILL-FORMAT. 
CANCELLED 

j 01 2013 
The bill format shall be as follows : 

. - - - - -- · -· · .. - . , .-.. ., . . . . - - .. ·-

ACCOUNT I I SERVICEAT 

I TYPE PRESENT PREVIOUS USAGE 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I CLASS AMOUNT DUE I DUE DATE AFTER DUE DATE 

I 

L __________ _ 

e DATE OF ISSUE: 11 15 
on th Day 

ISSUED BY: 

-· 1 ·- ··- - - ···· .. 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
I ADDRESS 
I CORRECTION 
I REQUESTED 
I 

FIRST CLASS MAIL 
US POSTAGE PAID 

TO • ~ PERMIT NO. 
:. 
~ 

CHARGES • RATES AVAILABLE UP'ON REQUEST 

~ I MAfl~IC gr:J~~~~ISSIO 
~ 
5 EFFECTIVE iZ s 
e 

' ~ DEC 3 1 1995 
~ 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . ii 

~ SECTION 9 (1) 
ACCOUNT BY: ( J - -~· EtfA.n i'tu-l_ ... 

FOR TH! Pl BLIC SERVICE COMM ~~IO!>i 
AMOUNT DUE ON . AMOUNT DUE ON I s AMOUNT DUE 

OR BEFORE DUE DATE OR BEFORE DUE DATE SAVE THI AFTER DUE DA TE 

I 
I 
I 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 12 31 95 
Month Day Year 

CHAIRMAN P. 0. BOX 128, HICKORY, KY. 42051 
Title Address 



HICKORY WATER DISTRICT 

SECTION 10. 

FOR HICKORY & LOWES 

GRAYES COUNTY. KY. 

P.S.C. NO. 

_.O~R ..... I ..... G ..... IN~A~L~-- SHEET NO. 6D 

CANCELING P.S.C. NO. 2 

_o ........ R ..... IG~IN ............ A~I ...... ___ SHEET NO. 6 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

OWNERS PAY CONNECTION CHARGES: OCCUPANTS PAY 
RATES. 

Connection charges, where applicable, shall be the personal obligation of the owners of the respective 
properties. All water charges, other than connection charges, shall be the personal obligation, collectible by 
law, of the occupant of the lot, property or building receiving the benefits of such use and service so Jong as 
the same continues, and the satisfaction of the liability by any party shall be a discharge of the liability for 
which the payment is made. 

95 

ISSUED BY: 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 

1 CANCELLED 

JAN o \ 20\3 
- cKY PUBLIC 

s:~~\~~ coMMISS\0~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 3 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ~~· <!.. 7t.u,L 
FOR TilPiiBUCSEtiVICE cow1 .. iiSS!ON' 

12 31 95 
Month Day Year 

CHAIRMAN P. 0. BOX 128 HICKORY KY. 42051 
Title Address 



,• , ~ .. 

FOR Hickory & Lowes (Graves Co.)Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 
~~~~~~~~-

~-""o_r_igQ1~·n~a=l,,__~Sheet No.~~-7•-~~-

Hickory Water District 
~~~~~~~-

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. ___ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SECTION 11. MOLTIPLE USERS. 

Where two or more tenants or occupants (of different rental units) 

.of property are served by a single water meter, the water rates and charges 

shall be the personal obligation, collectible by law, of the person or persons 

who apply for such service and, where applicable, make the required deposit. 

Such occupants may each obtain a separate meter where possible in existing buildings. 

In the event that such multiple unit property is served by a single meter, each of 

such occupants shall be billed his proportionate (to the number of users and not 

to the quantity used) share of the water charges applicable to such property, and 

each shall constitute a separate user .and be billed accordingly, and in any 

event, not less than the minimum rate(s) herein prescribed. The comp 

of the water consumption above the amount allowed in the minimum bill 

water users shall be made the same as if only one customer occupied th 

property; provided, however, that a motel may be billed through a single water 

meter, according to the applicable water rates for the amount of water so consumed. 

1uzy' customer may file an application for a separate water meter, and upon payment 

of the applicable connection fee and deposit therefor, the District shall install 

a separate water meter for such applicant, where possible, in which event such 

applicant will be billed at the water rate applicable to the ~CoSE~~te{ COMMISSION 

recorded by s1rnh separate meter. 
OF KENTUCKY 

EEE EC I lvE 

DATE OF I SSUE '2_. 
~~~~~~~~~ 

~th ~ \ ,, Day 

C9JssUED BY ~~.;~_:\:~ 
Name""'-of Off i ce r 



'··1 .,. !I 

. - ' 

FOR Hickory & Lowes (Graves Co. )Kentucky 

P.S . C. Ky . No. ---- -----
-~O=r=i~gi=· n=a~l~ __ Shee t No. ___ 8=-----

_ ____ Hickory Water Tiist=r=ic~t~------ Cancelling P.S . C . Ky. No. ___ _ 

Sheet No. -------- -------

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

SECTION 12. REVISION OF RATES. 

The schedule of rates and charges prescribed in this Resolution shall 

be revised from time to time , and whenever required shall be increased, subject 

to approval of the PSC, so as to produce income and revenues from the waterworks 

-system adequate to comply with such covenants and agreements as may be made by the 

])istrict in connection with the Revenue Bond Issue financing referred to herein • 

SECTION 13· BILLING; COLLECTION; PENALTY. 

That the rates or charges aforesaid shall be billed monthly, on state-

ments which shall be issued on or about the first of each month, and all bills 

for such service shall be considered due and payable ten days after the date of 

issue. If a bill is not paid within ten days after such date of issue, such bill 

shall be considered delinquent, and there shall be imposed a penalty o · 

biil not so paid, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the chargesJ ;e '- '.l' 2013 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

than sales tax) shown on the face amount of such delinquent bill. e alt :iil:1JMMISSION 

has been delinquent for twenty days, the ])istrict shall serve a customer written 

notice of his delinquency, and of the fact that such customer is entitled, upon 

written request, to a hearing on the question of termination of services. If -such 

bill is not paid within ten days after the mailing of such notice, and if no 
- PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

hearing is requested, or if a hearing is requested and timely held, dfilRE~~KY 

customer's delinguency is thereby established, the Tiistrict may discoifuFe'1::'tT1¥fte 

DATE OF 

c•SSUED 



· ·i i' .. 

-C··' ···•· 

FOR Hickory & Lowes( Graves Co. )Kentucky 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 

Original Sheet No. 9 
---=----~ --~---

Hickory Water District -------- Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. -----

Sheet No. ------- ------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

water service of such customer without f'urther notice, subject to the By-Laws, 

Rules, and Regulations referred to in Section 7• If water service is 

disconnected by the District by reason of delinquency in the payment of any 

water bill, reconnection of such service shall not be made until the owner or 

user pays all charges and penalties owed, plus the amount of $1$.00 as a discon-

nection and reconnection charge. If any deadline date falls on a Sunday or legal 

holiday, such deadline shall not expire until the next secular day thereafter. 

SECTION 14· BY-LAWS, RULES, .ANTI REGULATIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE. 

That the Commission of the District has concurrently herewith adopted 

By-Laws, Rules, and Regulations for the operation of the waterworks system of the 

District. Such By-Laws, Rules, and Regulations are incorporated in this .Amended 

Rate Resolution by reference and made a part hereof. Copies of such By-Laws, 

Rules, and Regulations are on file at the office of the Secretary of the Commission, 

where same may be examined by any interested parties. 

SECTION 1$. SEVERABILITY. 

CANCELLED 

JAN o 1 2013 
• KE~TUCKY PU1B~~N That if any clause, provision, paragraph, or section of $~'!:{\a :-e· 

be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder 

thereof is intended to be adopted and shall be in full force and effect notwith-

standing. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
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SECTION 16. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

ALL FORMER PROVISIONS IN CONFLICT REPEALED; 
EFFECTIVE DATE OR ORDINANCE. 

That all orders, resolutions, motions or parts thereof, insofar as 

same may be in conflict herewith, are repealed, and this Resolution shall take 

effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law; 

provided, however, that this Ordinance shall not be published and shall not 

become effective until the rate and charges herein shall have been approved by 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EffE\J 1 IVE 

Year 
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RATE RESOLUTION • 
RESOLUTION OF THE HICKORY WATER DISTRICT OF 
GRAVES COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ESTABLISHING RATES, 
FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF AND THE 
SERVICES RENDERED BY THE DISTRICT WATERWORKS 

-. SYSTEM, AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION 
· AND ENFORCEMENT OF SUCH RATES AND CHARGES • 

WHEREAS, the Board of Water Commissioners of the Hickory Water 

· District of Graves County, Kentucky, has heretofore determined that the 

·. promotion and pr eservation of the public health, safety and general welfare 

of said District and of all of its citizens and inhabitants require the 

· construction and. installation of a new District waterworks system, and 

. WHEREAS, the District is by concurrent proceedings providing for . 

the issuance of its Waterworks System Revenue Bonds for the purpose of 

· defraying the costs (not otherwise provided) of constructing said system 
r 

in the manner provided by KRS 74.370 and KRS 96.350-510, and 

WHEREAS, in and by said statutes it is required that rates or 

charges for services of the District waterworks system be prescribed and 

maintained so as to provide for the payment of the interest upon and prin-

cipal of said bonds as the same become . due, and also to pay operating and 

maintenance costs, as well as to create a depreciation fund, and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary at this time that a schedule of rates for 

. ... . 

! 
I 
I 

1 
water service be prescribed and that provision be made for the collection J 

,--~~~~~~~ ....... 
thereof, CANCELLED 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF WATER CO}~HSSIONERS OF THE 
WATER DISTRICT OF GRAVES COUNTY, KENTUCKY, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS 

H KOJY O J 20J3 
F T.T ~~TUCKY PLJBUC 

'"5"tR.\71CE COiJ..'.J,fl.llllSS?.00 

SECTION L WATER CONNECTION CHARGES. 

Water connection charges are hereby established and shall be 

exacted for each connection with the waterworks system of the District, 

based on the respective dates on which application is or was filed and on 

the respective sizes of rr.eter connections, as follows: 

A ~· For all customers for any size connection who applied for a 

va':;;.a ~rnuec C'"io~ and 

charge r rior to June 

($50.00). . 

\ 
\ 

t .::;ndered t c 'i~h~ J:: ilstr i ct the" applicable co"\nection -·-

l, 1965, the connection charge was and is Fift Dollar 2.......-,_ 

CHECKED . 
PUBLIC SERVICE. COMMISSION 

1 -
d 
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B. For all customers for any size connection who applied or who 

shail apply for a water connection subsequent to that date, with a tender of 

.the applicable connection charge prior to the initial completion of the con­

struction of the new waterworks system of the District, as certified by the 

District engineers, the conpection charge shall be One Hundred and Fifty 

Dollars ($150.00). 

•· C. ·. For customers who apply for a water connection subsequent to · 

' said completion of construction, the minimum connection charge shall be Three 

Hundred Dollars (S300.00) for a 5/811 x 3/411 size connection and the connection 

charge for other respective size connections shall be as follows: 

Size of Meter 
Connection 

5/811 x 3/411 

3/4" 

l" 

~­u ' 

Connection 
Tap-on Fea 

$ 300.00 

350.00 

400.oo 

1-1/211 500.00 

2 11 600.oo 

SECTION 2. RIGHTS ON PAYHENT OF WATER CONNECTION CF.ARGES. 

Water connections shall be made available to the owne s 

premises (residential, commercial or industrial) abutting upon 

~ELLED 

1 2013 

the District within 150 feet of the property line or easement of such owner. 

Such lines shall be considered a;ailable to any premipes as to which the 

boundary line or easeoent is located within 150 feet of such water line. 

-
Any and all property owners to whom such lines are so available 

shall be entitled to a water connection upon timely payment of the prescribed 

water connection charge as set out above. 

Any and all owners of properties where the property line or 

easement is located more than 150 feet from a water line shall be entitled. 

~o the same '?rivilege 0y paying t he ac<litional cGs t of bringing a water line 

the additional distance, in excess of 150 feet, to his 

easement. 

- 2 -

ED 
PUB.LIC SERVICE· COMMISSION 

AmU · OJ96 
by ................... ' ...... ........ ............. .. 

ENGi R ~G DIVIS.ION 
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SECTION 3. RIGH'l'S ON PAYMENT OF CONNECTION 
CHARGE; PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT. 

The payment by property owner(s) of the prescribed water connection 

charge shall entitle the owner of such property to have a water line brought_ 

to the edge of his property line or easement, and said charge includes the 
. . . . ' 

cost of replacing any pavement·which may be disturbed on any dedicated public 

streets or ways during construction. Such property owner, if he desires wate~ 

. service' must bear the cost . (including replacement of any pavement which may 

be disturbed on his premises during the construction) of .running a water line 

from the building located on his premises to the point in said property line 

or easement where the District has brought the water line. 

SECTION 4. COSTS OF INSTALLATION AND INDEMNIFICATION. 

All costs, expenses and responsibility incident to installation, 

:· ::· .. . 

connection and use of water lines from the outlet side of the respective water 
. . . . . . . . . 

meters to such respective premises where such respective water lines are 

brought to serve such premises and extending to the respective buildings on 

such premises, shall be borne by _the respective property owners. who shall 

further indemnify the District from any loss or damage that may directly or 

indirectly be occasioned by the installation of such lines. All water 

connections shall be made under the supervision of the Superintende~t of 

said waterworks system in accordance with the rules and regulations of the 

CANCELLED 

S:ECTION 5. BASIC MO~:THLY WAT"....R RATES. JAN · 0 1 2013 ..,...-+-__, 

There shall be and there are hereby established 

the effective date of this Resolution, basic monthly rates or charges for 

the water supplied by the waterworks system of the District, as follo'Hs: 

NUMBER OF GALLONS OF MONTHLY CHARGE PER 1,000 
WATER . (OR LESS) PER MONTH GALLONS on LESS PER }~mrrH 

First 2,000 Gallons S 2.00 per 1,000 Gallons 
(S . 4-~00 Minit:Jum Char~e for 

\ ~! Next 3,obo Gallons 1 
2t000 Gallons) 

l.75 : 
Next 5,000 Gallons ~ - 1.25: 

( Next 10,000 Gallons 1.00 · 
Next 30,000 Gallons .?5 CHECKED Next 50,000 Gallons . • 50 . P_UBLIC SERVICE. COMMISSION All over 100,000 Gallons .40 

d · 
\' 

\ - 3 

.. · ~ 

1 
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SECTION 6. HINIMUM WATER RATF.s • 

The minimum monthly water bills (rates) for the respective size 

connection, and the quantities of water available to the customers of such 

size connections for such minimum bills (rates), based on the quantity charges 

' 
specified above, shall be as follows: 

SIZE OF METER 
CONNF-CTIONS 

5/811 x 3/4" 
3/4" 
l" 
1-1/211 

2" 

.. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY 
WATER RATES 

s 4.oo 
7 • .50 

10.50 
12.38 
20.50 

NUMBER OF GALLONS 
OR LESS OF WATER 
PER MONTH FOR 
MINIMUM MONTHLY RATE 

2,000 
4,ooo 
6,000 
?,500 

15,000 

Customers having said respective size connections shall pay rates 

for the use of water in excess of the respective quantities set out above, 

at the rates specified therefor in Section 5 of this Rate Resolution. 

SECTION 7. RATES ARE EXCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX. 

The foregoing rates are rates to be charged by the District, and 

any applicable State sales tax shall be added to each bill as a separate charge. 

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATES FOR WATER CHARGF.s. 

The foregoing water rates and charges shall be effective as to all 

SECTION 9. ALL CUSTOMERS METERED; NO .FRLE 

It shall _be rnanda tory for all cus tocners of the 

be metered. No one shall receive or be entitled to free water service or to 

any such service without paying the full rates herein specified. The schedule 

of rates herein prescribed for monthly water service shall be uniformly charged 

to all customers of the waterworks system of the District. No customer shall 

resell water except under the terms of a special contract executed with the 

District. 

SECTION 10. HEI'ERS READ MONTHLY. · 

Water meters shall be read monthly corr:menci 

each calendar ~onth or as soon thereafter as weather nd 

- 4 -
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and circumstances may reasonably permit, and such r eading sha l l cont inue as 

expeditiously as possible until all of the meters have been read. 

In the event that upon the occasion of a monthly meter reading, it 
is found that the meter of a customer is defective or non-operative, such 
water bill shall be computed on the basis cf the average monthly water 
consumption of such customer shown by the three preceding monthly meter readings, 
provided that if no such readings are then available, the applicable water bill 
may be computed on the basis of an estimate of water consumption, estimated by 
the Superintendent of the waterworks system, subject to adjustment upward or 
downward according to the average 'of the next three succeeding monthly meter 
readings. 

SECTION 11. MINIMUM USAGE OF WATER; DISCONNECTION 
PRIOR TO SUCH MINIMUM USAGE. 

If, after the District makes water service available to a customer, 
such customer fails to connect and actually purchase water and/or if, after 
making such connection, such customer disconnects such water service prior to 
the time that such customer will have paid to the District a total of at least 
$300.00 in water connection charges and/or in monthly water charges, then 
reconnection (or original connection) of water service to such customer shall 
not be made by the District unless such customer pays all charges and penalties 
owed, plus .a disconnection charge in an amount equal to the amount by which the 
sum of $300.00 is in excess of the total amount paid by such customer to the 
District in water connection charges and/or monthly water charges, but in any 
event said disconnection charge shall not be less than -$5.00 . 

SECTION 12. DEPOSITS • . -

A deposit shall be made with the District for water service by any 

applicant desiring service, except resident property owners, before being 

entitled to such service. The amount of such deposit shall be $10.00, except 

that a deposit of $15.00 shall be required with reference to water service to 

any house trailer. Such deposit, less any- unpaid charges, shall be refunded 

to such customer, his heirs or assigns, whenever such customer not· fi ~ - "'ELLED 

District legally to disconnect or terminate service to such custome • JAN 0 1 2013 
- l<.E.r:rucKY PUBLIC 

SECTION 13. OWNERS · PAY CONNECTION CHARGES; OCCUPANTS PAY ~1:'1;,· ~ -: COMMISSION 

Connection charges, where applicable, shall be the personal obligation 

of the owners of the respective proper.ties. All water . charges, other than con-

nection charges, shall be the .. personal obligation, colle_c~ibJe by law, of the 

occupant of the lot, property or building receiving the benefits of such use 

and service so long as the same continues, and the satisfaction of the liability 

by any party shall be a dischar.ge of the liability for which the payment is made. 

SECTION 14. MULTIPLE USERS • 

Wher.e two or more tenants or occupants (of diffe_r_ent re ntal units) 

of. property are served by a single water meter, the water 

- 5 -
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shall be the personal obligation, collectible by law, of the person or persons 

who apply for such service and, where applicable, make the required deposit. 

Such occupants may .each obtain a separate meter, and in the event that such 

multiple unit property is served by a single meter, each of such occupants 

shall be billed his proportionate (to the number of users and not to the 

· quantity used) share of the water charges applicable to such property, and 

each shall constitute a separate user and be billed accordingly, and in any 

event, not less than the minimum rate(s) herein prescribed. The computation 

of the water consumption above the amount allowed in the minimum· bill to 

such water users shall be made the same as if only one customer occupied the 

entire property; provided, however, that a motel may be billed through a 

single water meter, according to the applicable water rates for the amount 

of water so consumed. Any customer may file an application for a separate 

water meter~ and upon payment of the applicable connection fee and deposit 

therefor, the District shall install a separate water meter for such applicant, 

in which event such applicant will be billed at the water rate applicable to 

the usage o~ water recorded by such separate meter. 

SECTION 15. REVISION OF RATES. 

The schedule of rates and charges prescribed in this Resolution 

shall be revised from time to time, and whenever required shall be increased, 

so as to produce income and revenues from the waterworks system adequate to 

comply with such covenants and agreements as may be r.iacie by t11e 

connection with the Revenue Bond Issue financing referred to he 

SECTION 16. BILLING; COLLECTION; PENALTIES. V _1-.11 •JCf\1 F"~BUC 
~. ,VICi: C 1'r,ii11s·;1QN 

The rates or charges aforesaid shall be billed monthly on or about 

the first of each month, and all bills for such service shall be considered 

due and payable ten days after rendition. If a bill is not paid as aforesaid 

within such ten day period, there shall be imposed a penalty on each bill 

not so paid, in an amount equal to ten percent (lOCfo) of the charges (other 

than s_a1,~s tax) shown , on the faye amount or said bill not so paid. If a bill 
. 

is not paid within the first thirty days period after ges 

show~ on such bill shall be deemed delinquent, and th 

district is hereby authorized and directed . tq enforce 

- 6 
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charges remaining delinquent for a period of thirty days. If the 30th day 

of the month falls on a Sunday or a legal holiday, the bill shall be deemed 

to be timely paid if paid on or before the next secular day thereafter • 

.. · ..... 
. SECTION 17. DELINQUENCY; DISCONNECTION OF 

WATER SERVICE; RECONNECTION. 

If a bill is not paid after remaining delinquent for thirty days, 

the Superintendent of the waterworks sys~em shall thereupon turn off the 

water of such user according to the current practices existing at the time 

of the turn-off for water delinquents and may further enjoin use of the water 

facilities of the District by said customer until payment in full is made • 

If the last day of the month falls on a Sunday or legal holiday, such dead- · 

line shall not expire until the next secular day thereafter. If such water 

service is cut off by the District, reconnection of such service shall not 

be made until the owner or user pays all charges and penalties owed plus the · 

amount of Five Dollars ($5.00) as a disconnection and reconnection charge. 

SECTION 18. DEPOSIT IS NO EXCUSE FOR DELINQUENCY. 

The foregoing provisions are intended to and shall apply regardless 

. _.-......... 

of the availability of any initial deposit required by this Reso NCELLED . 
SEX::TION 19. RECORDS AND AUDITS. . . JAN 0 \ 2-

013 
c 

. · KEN-t'uCKY PUBLI . 
• s_r:'Pv 1c E..COMMISSION 

The rates, rentals and charges for the use of and servi , es'.2.~~na~r . . 

by the District waterworks system shall be billed and collected by the District, 

and the full amount of the proceeds for such service shall be deposited as 

received and set aside into the appropriate fund as the Superintendent of the 

system may designate, but subject to any different designation which may be 

made in any proceeding relating to the issuance of Revenue Bonds. The records 

of the District with respect to charging, billing, collecting and accounting 

for water service shall be audited at least once each twelve months by an 

independent certified public accountant, and a report thereof shall be filed 

with the Secretary of the District, or shall be filed in such manner and at 

such other time or times as may be provided in any Resolution or proceeding 

o{ the Distrf ct rela.tirig to the t ssuance of Revenlle Bonds. The cost of such 

audit shall be classified and paid as an expense of 

ot the District waterworks system. 

7 - . 
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SECTION 20. SEVERABILITY • 

If any clause, provision, paragraph or section of this Resolution 

. be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the 

remainder thereof is intended to be adopted and shall be in full force and 

effect notwithstanding. 

SECTION 21. ALL rom1ER PROVIS IONS REPEALED; 
EFFECTIVE DA 'l'E OF RESOLUTION. 

. . . .. - .. 

All District resolutions, orders, motions, or parts thereof, insofar 

as same may be in conflict herewith, are repealed, and this Resolution shall 

take effect from and after its adoption, approval, and publication as provided 

by law, except that the rates herein prescribed shall be effective on the 

respective dates herein provided • 

. Adopted and approved on this day of , 1967. 
~~~ ~~~~~~~~ 

(Seal of District) Chairman, Board" of Water Commissioners, 
Hickory Water District 

Attest: 

Secretary 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

CANCELLED 

JAN (} 1 2013 · 
KENIUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

! , J. !. (;TJESS 1 hP,!'o:>by cer t.ify tM t I am the duly qualified and 

acting Secretary of the Hickory Water District of Graves County, Kentucky, 

that the foregoin~ Resolution is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by 
. 

the Board of Water Commissioners of said Distt"ict on , 1967, 
~~~~~~~~-

that said Resolution has been ordered to be published as required by la·w, a."'l.d 

that said Resorution appears as a matter of public reco:::-d in the official 

records of said District. 

IN WITW"....SS WHERSOF, I have hereto set my hand as Secretary of 
.. 

the District and the of ficial Seal of the District on this 
{ I \ ---

day or 
I , 

(seal o! District) 

- 8 -
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-rrAP ON CONTRACT 

The undersigned person, being a property owner located within the geographical Ji.mi.ts 
~f Hickory Water District of Graves County, Kentucky, and being without an adequate or 
acceptable source of public water, does hereby agree to avail himself and his property 
of the service proposed to be offered. by said Hickory Water District, the undersigned 
does further agree and obligate himself to accept said sln'viees and to pay therefor, 
over _and abQve _the regular monthly charge for water, a tap-on-fee in the amount of 
---------• The undersigned. representative of the Hickory Water District acknow-
-ledges receipt from the undersigned. property ownerof the some of as 
downpayment on said tap-on-fee with the understanding that the balance of----­
shall be paid to the District oll or before thirty (30) days .following the date of an 
award of a contract for the construction of the system. Upon construction of the water 
distribution system, Hickory Water District agrees to make available on the undersigned 
property owner the use of a water meter to be installed on the owners property. 

It is understood between these parties that the undersigned property owner will, at 
his own expense, and within thirty (30) days after a water supply is available to the own­
-er's property, install an approved service line from the water meter to the improvements~ 
on his property, the same to be constructed in compliance with the plumbing code and 
other applicable laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, It is further understood that in 
the event the said property owner does not install service line within thirty (30) 
after a water supply is available, that he will obligate himself to the minimum 
monthly water rate. 

It is understood between these parties that if the Hickory Water District shall be 
unable to construct said water distribution system or to furnish public water to the 
property of the undersigned property owner within eighteen ( 18) months of the date 
hereof,_ this contract will be void and the District will refund the amount paid 
hereunder in fu11. 

WITNESS the hanSfbf the parties on this -------- day 0f --------------

PROPERTY 011-mER 

___________________ ___..,. 

---------------=c=A=N=C;:;::;;E;;;;.L~E=-01 __ __._ ______ 

JAN 0 1 2013 Hickory Water District 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

By --------------------

CH EC\~ ED 
PUBLIC SER\llCE. COMMISSION 

----......_ 

G 
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WATER SHORTAGE RESPONSE PLAN 

If 1 _c.. ~ o llf wK7"'<::fl-D, ~(., -r .. 

Section l. Purpose. The purpose of this Plan is to provide 
for the declaration of official phases of water ~upply shortages 
and the implementation of voluntary!' and mandatory water 
conserv<?t~on measures throughout. the . ll!c,~f!.~+ iJ~ .~~ , 

in the event a shortage is declared . 

Section 2 . Definitions. Thes~ terms are applicable only for 
this Plan unless specifically noted. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

"Customer" shall mean any pe son or entity using . water 
for any . purpose from the _ / ~,,-rt.A.. ,~_.,..:- . 

· water cistribution s stem and for which ___,..__,...----
either a regular charge is made or, in the case of bulk 
sales, a cash charge -is made at the site of delivery. 

"Raw Water supplies" shall me§lJl all water p,.Q,,,_tentially 
available to persons in the /fie-l(oA..7 · t..J~~ "D1:;~"-r: 

"Treated Water" shal mean wate.L_ that "' has been 
introduced by the . 11:..J<"' l ... H+7"cK:. DMr7"'~-r 
into its water distributio syatem, including water 
offered for sale. Uses of treated water are classified 

. as follows: 

Essential Water Uses (Class l}: 

The following uses of water, listed by s ,.._,......___,o"'"'r,,___.,,u~s:...::e:..:r:,____, 

type, are essential. CANCELLED 

Domestic: JAN 0 1 2013 
. PUBLIC 

water necessary to sustain human life a ~VAess10N 
of domestic pets, and to maintain minimum stan ar s 
of hygiene and sanitation . 

Health Care Facilities: 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION· 

patient care and . rehabilitation, includ trn~E~~ted 
f i 11 i ng and operation of swimming pools. EFFcCTl~E 

Water Hauling: 

sales of domestic 
available elsewhere. 

Public Use: 

firefighting, 

DEC 14 ·2001 

use where ~~UANf ~~ YR~ili>~0:'1 1. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: -5.J1~ ~ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 
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health and public protection purposes, if 
specifically approved by health officials . 

Socially or Economically Important Uses (Class 2): 

The following uses of water, listed by site or user 
type, are socially or economically important. 

Domestic: 

personal, in-house water use including kitchen, 
bathroom and laundry. 

Water Hauling: 

non-domestic, when other sources are not .re.asonably 
available elsewhere. 

Commercial and Civic Use: 

commercial car and truck washes, 

laundromats 

restaurants, clubs and eating places. 

schools, churches, motels/hotels 
commercial establishments. 

Outdoor Non-Commercial Watering: 

minimal watering of vegetable gardens ; 

and similar 

CANCELLED 

JAN 0 1 2013 

minimal watering of trees where nec ~~=-__,...,.=-=o__,...__,...__. 
preserve them. 

outdoor Commercial or Public Watering (using conservation 
methods and when other sources of water are not available 
or feasible to use): 

agricultural ir-rigation for the production of food 
and fiber or the maintenance of livestock, 

· PUBLIC: Stf\VICE COMMISSION 
watering by arboretums and public ga~~ucKQ f 
national, state, regional or community sign~~c1lmce 
where necessary to preserve specimens, 

watering by commercial nurseries at a min~1 ~ei~~ 
necessary to maintain stock, PURSUANTTOS07 \\AR5:0 1 ~ . 

C'TJON. 9 ()j 
watering at a minimum rate necessary to e __ a 11 ~ ~ ~ ~!-.--
maintain r·evegetation or landsca .L!ll~ _. _

1 
co ~s¥JH 

required pursuant to law or regulation, SECR A;ii'Or liE 
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• watering of woody plants where necessary to preserve 
them, 

minimal watering of golf course greens. 

Recreational: 

operation of municipal swimming pools and 
residential pools that serve more than 25 dwelling 
units. 

Air Conditioning: 

refilling for startup at the beginning of the 
cooling season, 

makeup of water ~uring the cooling season, 

refilling specifically approved by health officials 
where the system has been drained for health 
protection or repair services. 

Non-Essential Uses (Class 3): 

Any waste of water, as defined herein, is non­
essential. The following uses of water, listed by site 
or user type, are non-essential. 

Public Use: 

use of fire hydrants (excluding Class 1 and Class 2 
uses), including use of sprinkler caps, testing 
fire apparatus and fire department drills, 

flushing of sewers and hydrants except 
ensure public health and safety as 
health officials. 

Commercial and Civic Use: 

serving water in restaurants, clubs, 
places, except by customer request, 

-D 

JAN 0 1 2013 
. KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

r ea ing 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
failure to repair a controllable leak, OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
increasing water levels in scenic and recreational 
ponds and lakes, except for the min~ l ~~ear t 
required to support fish and wildlife. 

Ornamental Purposes: 

fountains, 
waterfalls. 

reflecting 

-3-
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( d) 

( e) 

Outdoor Non~Commercial watering: 

use of water for dirt control or compaction, 

watering of annual or non-woody plants, lawns, 
parks, golf course fairways, playing fields and 
other recreational areas, 

washing sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking 
lots, ~ennis courts or other hard-surface areas, 

washing down buildings or structures for purposes 
other than immediate fire protection, 

flushing gutters or permitting water to run or 
accumulate in any gutter or street. 

Outdoor Commercial or Public Watering: 

expanding nursery facilities, placing new irrigated 
agricultural land in production, or planting of 
landscaping except when required by a site design 
review process, 

use of water for dirt control or compaction, 

watering of lawns, ' parks, golf course fairways, 
playing fields and other recreational areas, 

washing sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking 
lots; tennis courts or other hard-surface areas, 

washing down buildings or structures for purposes 
other than immediate fire protection, 

flushing gutters or permitting water t 
accumulate in any gutter or street. 

Air conditioning (see also Class 2 purposes): DEC 14 2001 

refilling cooling towers after draining • . . 08r-KAR 5.011 
PORSUANT T )JI ' • ' I , 

r,T\01'1 9 ( 1) 
"Base Entitl.ement" shall mean the monthly ~,A1a e r~ o !Q Pr, 
customer during the same month Of the prec~d~J · , ,.,.,. OMtvl S~ 
year or the average per customer usage for e'a'CH"Pc 'fa~s (Sf 
service during the same month of the preceding year. 

"Curtailed Entitlement" shall mean the monthly usage for 
a customer after any curtailment percentage has been 
applied. 

-4-



(f) "Curtailment" shall mean the reduction in entitlement by 
some percentage to meet anticipated water shortages . 

(g) Wa-ter Shortage Response Phases: 

"Advisory" shall mean that conditions exist which 
inoicate the potential for serious raw or treated water 
supply shortages. 

"Alert" shall mean the raw or treated water supplies are 
consistently below seaso~al averages, and if they 
continue to decline, may not be adequate to meet normal 
needs. 

"Emergency" shall mean that raw or treated water 
. supplies are below the level necessary to meet normal 
needs and that serious shortages exist in the area. 

( h) "Rationing• shall mean that procedures must be 
established to provide for the equitable distribution of 
critically-limited raw or treated water supplies, in 
order to balance demand and limited available supplies, 
and to assure that sufficient water is available to 
preserve public health and safety. 

Applicability. The provisions of this Plan shall 
all retail and wholesale customers of the 
... -~~,.s"7-'2,~c..71"" When implemented, this Plan 

- 1--<.1::'.:~ M-~-0,~ater Shortage Response Regulation . 

Section 4. Entitlements. Entitlements shall 
for each customer by adjusting the base entitlement to r 
krtown change in usage pattern. 

Section s. Determination of Water Shortage ~ Wa e ~El'st\ll ~ ~'[ - UBUC 
and usage shall be monitored on a continuous basis. Un issioN 
demand shall be projected from past records and adjusted for 
chariges such as new developments a~d weather conditions on a 
regular basis. (Note: A sample calculation page is attached as 
Appendix A to assist in determining overall water levels. It is 
important that accurate water measurements be used . ) Water 
shortages generally occur for two reasons, a reduction in 
available supplies or a system failure. . Each of these has a -
distinct influence on the nature and duration of th eaum_<M1~V1~at<1MM\SS\ON 
program implemented. Official declaration of a water 0~~f~e 
stage and implementation of the measures .necessary to Effia(fTt!:V! i l 
w~r use shall be approved by the~~~ 6~ R!i>ow1 a:>c.ue;r 

~ &_c..K~ i+faY* ll-<'.(;.),~ ~ DEC l 4 2001 

e · Section 6 ~ - Term of Water Shortage Declaration P, RslffiWro't~~~ 5:011. 
shortage declaration shall remain in effect until wa~er ~~g~i~? 
of service conditions have returned to normal. ' s~~-~ 
determination as to terminating a water shortage dec1%Yr~yioi:~IW!t~iSS!ON 
be made by the . c~-:J . 0 ' . ;;fC..~ 
/MJfl=~ r-1;;)/.s/7"'~,- - s-



Section 7. Water Shortage Stage, Criteria, Conservation and 
Curtailment Measures. 

A. AQvisory Stage: 

(1) criteria: A water advisory shall be declared when 
the amount of treated water or raw water available 
for treatment is projected to be up to lL_t below 
demand, or there are period~ of low water pressure 
in one or more areas of the distribution system due 
to system failure or inadequacies or the state 
Division of Water issues a Water Shortage Watch 
which includes the areas from which the #1c,,f<:.o-L-i,f 

. W&~ "l;>ts/k.~~ - draws water. (Note: 
Additional conditions may be added based on local 
conditions.) 

(2) Conservation and Curtailment Measures: 

(a) Declare a Water Shortage Advisory . 

(b) Provide proper notice to all customers and to 
all local news media. 

(c) Eliminate all water leaks. 

(d) Request voluntary conservation of all 
non-essential (Class 3) water use. 

(e) Request wholesale cust~mers also issue request 
for voluntary conservation by their .-.............w-........ ~"'-""----. 
of all non-essential (Class 3) water u - NCELLED 

B. Alert Stage: JAN 01 2013 

( 1 ) 

( 2 ) 

• KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
Criteria: A water alert shall be declare s~~E ieia:r~ ~1ss10N 
amount of treated water available is projected to 
be up to /o t below demand, or raw water supplies 
are consistently below seasonal averages and if 
they continue to decline, may not be adequate to 
meet normal needs ~ (Note: Additional conditions 
may be added based on local conditions.) _ OMM'SS\ON 

PUBLIC SERVICE C " 
. Of KENTUCKY conservation and curtailment Measures: EFFC:CTiVE 

(a) 

( b) 

( c) 

( d) 

Declare Water Shortage Alert. 

Provide proper notice to all 
all local news media. 

Eliminate all water leaks. 

Prohibit all non-essential 
uses. 

-6-
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customers and to 

PURSUANT TO 807 K/l.R 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY -,§~~~ 
SECRETARY OF THE COMM\u::>ION 

(Class 3) water 



(e) curtail entitlements to all customers by the 
same percentage as the projected shortage. 

( f ) Begin billing all 
excess of curtailed 

· r-ate plus an excess 
1,000 gallons. 

customer water usage in 
entitlement at the normal 
usage charge of l',3.~ 0 per 

c. Emergency Stage: 

D. 

1. Criteria: A Water Emergency shall be declared when 
the .amount of treated water available is projected 
to be up to J..o \ below demand, or there are periods 
of no water in one or more areas of the distri­
bution system due to low water supply or raw water 
supplies below the level necessary to meet normal 
needs. · {Note: Additional ·conditions may be added 
based on local conditions.) · 

2. conservation and curtailment Measures: 

(a) Declare Water Shortage Emergency . 

(b) Provide proper notice to all custome~s and to 
all local news media. 

(c) Eliminate all water leaks. CANCELLED 

( d ) P r oh i b i t a 11 C 1 ass 3 uses of w a t e r . JAN 0 1 2913 

( e) 

( f) 

Prohibit all 
Domestic uses 
laundries. 

Class 
for 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
2 uses of wa~f:(Vtai:~~mss10N 
kitchens, batJrooms ana 

Curtail all commercial and industrial 
entitlements (except Health care Facilities) 
bylOO\. 

(g) curtail Residential entitlements by the same 
percentage as the projected shortage. 

( h) Curtail entitlements 
customers by the same 
projected shortage. 

t O PUe!..:iG.SERVl~e~ 
percent~NTOC~Y the 

EFFECTiVE 

(i) Begin billing all 
excess of curtailed 
rate plus an excess 
1,000 gallons. 

customer wa~ lu$~@1 in 
entitlement at~ the normal 
usage ch~~AfflfT~fl8s 5Jeff. 

SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: SJ~4-o.,.,J) ~tM--
SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSIOM Rationing Stage: 

1. criteria: Treated water available is greater than 
1e-! below demand or raw water supplies are below 

-7-



.· 

• the lev~l . necessary/ t-o meet essential needs, and in 
the opinion of rt.1c..-te.6~ ~7"~1)~7" mandatory 
rationing is required to insure adequate w~ter is 
available to maintain public health and safety. 

2. Conservation and .Curtailment Measures: 

(a) Declare Water Shortage Rationing. 

(b) Provide proper notice to all customers and to 
all local news media. 

(c) Eliminate all water leaks. 

(d) Prohibit all Class 3 and Class 2 uses of 
wa-ter. 

(e) Curtail all commercial and industrial 

( f ) 

( g) 

{ h) 

entitlement (except Health Care Facilities) by 
100%. 

Curtail all residential 
entitlements by the same 
projected shortage. 

and wholesale 
percentage as the 

Implement service interruptions to portions of 
system in accordance with approved ~.fl-e.,..._ _ __, 
schedule. The schedule shall be p o : LED 
a 11 1 o ca 1 med i a . JAN. O 1 2013 
Begin billing customer water usage i ij(E reiX~Ss>UBLIC 
of curtailment entitlement at the noPmia'1!c G ~MISSION 
plus an excess usage charge of .#'i.?.a-b per i, 000 
gallons. 

Section 8. Enforcement of Water Restriction. Any person who 
violates the provisions of this Plan, who fails to carry out the 
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Plan, or who impedes 
or interferes with any action undertaken or ordered pursuant to 
this Plan shall be subject to the following: 

{a) 

( b) 

If the utility official charged with implementation ~g~N 
enforcement of this Plan learns of ·any t.,p~Ql.<o3Eli'6'f:FiMa>fi'y­
water -use restriction imposed, a written notti~~T ~ Y the 
violation shall be affixed to the property E~th~ · the 
violation occurred and mailed to the customer of~ record. 
Said notice shall describe the violation an~E~r~~r2QOi\ at 
it be corrected, cured, or abated immediate~ or within · 
4 8 hours . PURSUANT TO 807 i\P,R 5:011 · 

SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

The not ice w i 11 i n f o rm the custom e r of ~s st~ot..Jn . ..eG · _ 
to appeal by requesting a hearing before ·sr: ., -_e..RYWtliltl.QO~t!Sfi§lN 
designee. If a hearing is requested by the customer, he 
or she shall be given full opportunity to be heard 
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•-

before termination. 
findings of fact and 
co~tinue or terminate. 

The governing body shall make 
decide whether service should 

(c) Any customer whose water service is terminated for 
violating provisions of this water curtailment plan 
shall be subject to the approved reconnection fee prior 
to reconnection of service. 

{d) The excess usage charge billing provisions of this Plan 
shall not be put in effect if a county or city ordinance 
containing penalty provisions i.s in effect to assist 
enforcement of this Plan. 

section 9. Request for Exception. 

( b) 

(a) Exception to water use restrictions: If compliance 
with any curtailment measure authorized herein would 
cause a - customer to bear extraordinary C}Strdship , that 
individual or entity may apply to the /f,c,;<:~ 
/A;k-r'"~"J::> ~s~l-Of' for an exception. For these 

purposes, "extraordinary hardship" shall be defined as a 
condition which may threaten health and safety, or cause 
property or economic losses, each of which must be shown 
to be substantially more severe than the sacrifices 
borne by other users. If extraordinary hardship is 
found to exist, then an exception shall be granted and a 
written waiver issued to the customer. If an appeal is 
made, water . service shall be continued until a dec~sion 
is announced. Any person aggrieved by tne decision may 
file a complaint with the Public Service Commission. 

~xception to curtailment surcharge: Exceptions to 
excess use charg~s shall not be considered or granted. 

section 10. severability. 
declared invalid by the courts, 
applicability to other persons 
affected by that declaration. 

If any provision of this Plan is 
the remainder of the Plan and its 

and circumstances shall not be 

section 11. Effective Date. This Plan shall take effect 
immediately upon approval by the Public Service Commission. 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
. L SERV.ICE COMMISSION 
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